

No. 17-16426

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF HAWAI'I; ISMAEL ELSHIKH,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; DEPARTMENT OF STATE; JOHN F. KELLY, in his official capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security; REX W. TILLERSON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawai'i
(1:17-cv-00050-DKW-KSC)

**MOTION OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS FOR
STAY PENDING APPEAL**

JEFFREY B. WALL
Acting Solicitor General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ELLIOT ENOKI
United States Attorney

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SHARON SWINGLE
H. THOMAS BYRON III
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7250
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-2689*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. A STAY IS APPROPRIATE TO ALLOW THE SUPREME COURT TO CLARIFY THE SCOPE OF ITS EARLIER STAY DECISION..... | 9 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S READING OF THE SUPREME COURT’S STAY RULING IS WRONG AND WOULD SEVERELY IMPAIR IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ORDER..... | 11 |
| A. An Assurance Agreement Between A Refugee- Resettlement Agency And The Government Does Not Itself Establish A Qualifying Bona Fide Relationship With A U.S. Entity..... | 11 |
| B. The Government Has Properly Construed “Close Familiar Relationship” To Include Only Certain Immediate Relatives..... | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 24 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |
| ADDENDUM | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)..... | 14 |
| <i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , No. 17-16366, Order, at 2 (9th Cir. Jul. 7, 2017) | 7 |
| <i>Hedges v. Dixon County</i> , 150 U.S. 182 (1893)..... | 17 |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) | 9 |
| <i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) | 18 |
| <i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) | 20 |
| <i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014)..... | 16, 17, 18, 19, 21 |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) | 18 |
| <i>Trump v. IRAP</i> , No. 16-1436, slip op. (June 26, 2017) | <i>passim</i> |

Statutes:

Immigration and Nationality Act:

| | |
|------------------------------------|------------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(K) | 17 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1) | 17 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(2) | 17 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i)..... | 17, 19 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1153(a) | 17, 19, 20 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)..... | 20 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1154..... | 20 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1154(a) | 20 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(D)(iv) | 19 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1183a..... | 20 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1183a(f)(1)(D) | 20 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1183a(f)(4) | 20 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1183a(f)(5) | 20 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1183a(f)(5)(B)(i)..... | 21 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1183a(f)(5)(B)(ii)..... | 21 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1184(d)..... | 17 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1433(a) | 22 |

Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 421(b)(3), 115 Stat. 27222

Family Sponsor Immigration Act of 2002,
 Pub. L. No. 107-150, § 2(a) (codified at
 8 U.S.C. § 1183(a)(f)(5)).....20

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008,
 Pub. L. No. 110-181, § 1243(a)(4), 122 Stat. 396
 (codified as amended at 8 U.S.C. § 1157 note)19

Regulations:

Executive Order No. 13,780 (Mar. 6, 2017),
 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017)..... *passim*
 Section 2(c)2, 3, 4, 5
 Section 3(c)(iv)2, 16, 21
 Section 6(a)1, 3, 4, 5, 11, 14
 Section 6(b).....1, 3, 4, 5, 11, 14

8 C.F.R. § 236.3(b)(1)(iii).....20

8 C.F.R. § 213a.120

69 Fed. Reg. 69,480 (Nov. 29, 2004)22

71 Fed. Reg. 35,732 (Jun. 21, 2006).....21

81 Fed. Reg. 92,266 (Dec. 19, 2016).....21

Miscellaneous:

Bureau of Consular Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of State, *Important Announcement:
 Executive Order on Visas*, <https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/news/important-announcement.html>5, 6, 15

Bureau of Population, Refugees, and Migration, U.S. Dep’t of State,
Fact Sheet: Information Regarding the U.S. Refugee Admission Program,
<https://www.state.gov/j/prm/releases/factsheets/2017/272316.htm>5, 15

Dep't of Homeland Sec., *Frequently Asked Questions on Protecting the Nation from Foreign Terrorist Entry into the United States*, <https://www.dhs.gov/news/2017/06/29/frequently-asked-questions-protecting-nation-foreign-terrorist-entry-united-states>5, 6, 15

9 U.S. Dep't of State, Foreign Affairs Manual 102.8-3 (2016).....17
